

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JORDAN WYCKOFF AND DARWIN COX, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT L. KING  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARRETT R. BROSHUIS  
KOREIN TILLERY LLC  
One U.S. Bank Plaza  
505 North 7th Street  
Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(314) 241-4844  
(rking@koreintillery.com)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

January 29, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Baseball’s Horizontal Agreement to Suppress Competition for Scouting Services.....	4
B. Baseball’s Antitrust “Exemption” .....	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Lower Courts and Congress Have Left Clarification of the Baseball Exemption to This Court.....	9
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents Requiring Antitrust Exemptions to Be Narrowly Construed.....	14
III. The Scope of Baseball’s Exemption Is an Important Question.....	15
IV. The Court Should Grant This Petition and the <i>Right Field Rooftops</i> Petition Because Both Cases Present Distinctive Fact Patterns Under the Exemption. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	Page
APPENDIX A — Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated August 31, 2017 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, filed November 3, 2016 .....	7a
APPENDIX C — Stipulation of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, filed October 14, 2016 .....	10a
APPENDIX D — Memorandum Opinion & Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, filed September 29, 2016 .....	11a
APPENDIX E — Baseball—Antitrust Curt Flood Act Public Law, dated October 27, 1998.....	43a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Butterworth v. Nat’l League of Prof’l Baseball Clubs</i> , 644 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 1994) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Charles O. Finley &amp; Co. v. Kuhn</i> , 569 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	9, 16
<i>City of San Jose v. Office of the Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 15
<i>Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore, Inc. v. Nat’l League of Prof’l Baseball Players</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922).....	passim
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	passim
<i>FMC v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	14
<i>Gardella v. Chandler</i> , 172 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1949) .....	3, 6, 12
<i>Grp. Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	14
<i>Henderson Broadcasting Corp. v. Houston Sports Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 263 (S.D. Tex. 1982).....	12, 13
<i>Lacaze v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 60 (2017) .....	17

<i>Laumann v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	17
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	2
<i>Major League Baseball v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>Minnesota Twins P’ship v. Minn. ex rel. Hatch</i> , 592 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. 1999) .....	11
<i>Minnesota Twins P’ship v. Minnesota</i> , No. 62-CX-98-568, 1998 WL 35261131 (Minn. Dist. Ct. April 20, 1998) .....	11
<i>Miranda v. Selig</i> , 138 S. Ct. 507 (2017) .....	16
<i>Miranda v. Selig</i> , 860 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Morsani v. Major League Baseball</i> , 663 So. 2d 653 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	12
<i>Piazza v. Major League Baseball</i> , 831 F. Supp. 420 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	11, 12
<i>Postema v. Nat’l League of Prof’l Baseball Clubs</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	13
<i>Postema v. Nat’l League of Prof’l Baseball Clubs</i> , 998 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13



<i>Radovich v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957).....	3, 14
<i>Right Field Rooftops, LLC v.</i> <i>Chicago Cubs Baseball Club, LLC</i> , 870 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985) .....	14
<i>Salerno v. Am. League of Prof'l Baseball Clubs</i> , 429 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	1
<i>Sanders v. Jones</i> , No. 17-263, 2018 WL 311292 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2018).....	17
<i>Simmons Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Lawson</i> , 138 S. Ct. 237 (2017) .....	17
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	2, 15
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953).....	passim
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	14

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	passim
Curt Flood Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-297, 112 Stat. 2824 (Oct. 27, 1998) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 26b) .....	passim

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. REP. 105-118 (1997) .....	10
Congressional Record, Volume 144:	
S9496.....	11
S9497.....	11
S9621.....	11

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Roger I. Abrams, <i>Before the Flood: The History of Baseball's Antitrust Exemption</i> , 9 MARQ. SPORTS L.J. 307 (1999) .....	7
Roger I. Abrams, LEGAL BASES: BASEBALL AND THE LAW (1998) .....	7
Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>The Origin of the Baseball Antitrust Exemption</i> , 34 J. SUP. CT. HIST. 183 (2009).....	1, 3
Stuart Banner, THE BASEBALL TRUST: A HISTORY OF BASEBALL'S ANTITRUST EXEMPTION (2013).....	7
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 GEO. L.J. 1361 (1988).....	8
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>et al.</i> , LEGISLATION AND STATUTORY INTERPRETATION (2d ed. 2006).....	7
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 HARV. L. REV. 457 (1897).....	3

Connie Mack & Richard M. Blau, <i>The Need for Fair Play: Repealing the Federal Baseball Antitrust Exemption</i> , 45 FLA. L. REV. 201 (1993) .....	7
Mitchell Nathanson, <i>The Irrelevance of Baseball’s Antitrust Exemption: A Historical Review</i> , 58 RUTGERS L. REV. 1 (2005).....	7
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Right Field Rooftops, LLC v. Chicago Cubs Baseball Club, LLC</i> , No. __ (filed Jan. 26, 2018).....	16, 17
Stephen F. Ross, <i>Reconsidering Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 12 U. MIAMI ENT. & SPORTS L. REV. 169 (1995).....	7
Stephen F. Ross & Michal James, Jr., <i>A Strategic Legal Challenge to the Unforeseen Anticompetitive and Racially Discriminatory Effects of Baseball’s North American Draft</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. SIDEBAR 127 (2015).....	7
Morgen A. Sullivan, “A Derelict in the Stream of the Law”: <i>Overruling Baseball’s Antitrust Exemption</i> , 48 DUKE L.J. 1265 (1999).....	7
